

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**PHILLIP C. ENGERS, WARREN J. MCFALL, DONALD  
G. NOERR, AND GERALD SMIT, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**AT&T, INC., AT&T PENSION BENEFIT PLAN, AND  
AT&T PUERTO RICAN PENSION BENEFIT PLAN,**

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MAUREEN S. BINETTI  
WILENTZ, GOLDMAN  
& SPITZER  
90 WOODBRIDGE CENTER DR  
WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095  
(732) 855-6034

STEPHEN R. BRUCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON C. PIENTA  
805 15<sup>TH</sup> ST., NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005  
(202) 289-1117

EDGAR PAUK  
27 EIGHTH AVE.  
BROOKLYN, NY 11217  
(347) 529-4604

JONATHAN I. NIRENBERG  
ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA  
HACKENSACK, NJ 07601  
(201) 487-2700

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinions below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statutory provisions involved . . . . . 2

Statement . . . . . 4

Reasons for granting the petition. . . . . 15

I. *Smith v. City of Jackson* Requires Courts to Recognize a Disparate Impact Claim Under the ADEA When the “Specific Employment Practice” that Produces the Disparities Is Isolated and Identified . . . . . 19

II. AT&T’s “Greater-Of” Transition Provision Was Not Properly Adopted in Accordance with *Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen*. . . . . 28

III. Under *CIGNA Corp. v. Amara*, Appropriate Equitable Relief for Violations of the SPD Rules Cannot Be Conditioned on “Extraordinary Circumstances”. . . . . 31

Conclusion . . . . . 34

**Appendix**

A. Opinion of Court of Appeals (June 22, 2011). . . . . 1a

B. Judgment of Court of Appeals (June 22, 2011).....	22a
C. Order denying petition for rehearing (August 1, 2011).....	24a
D. District Court Opinion and Order (April 23, 1999).....	26a
E. District Court Opinion and Order (June 29, 2000).....	35a
F. District Court Opinion and Order (Oct. 17, 2002).....	58a
G. District Court Opinion and Order (March 31, 2006).....	99a
H. District Court Opinion and Order on Reconsideration (Nov. 20, 2006). . . .	165a
I. District Court Opinion and Order Reinstating ADEA claims under <i>City of Jackson</i> (Dec. 12, 2006). . . .	180a
J. District Court Opinion and Order (June 7, 2010).....	185a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrahamson v. Board of Education</i> , 374 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Adam v. Kempthorne</i> , 292 Fed. Appx. 646 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Aldridge v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 Fed. Appx. 29 (6th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Bixler v. Central Pa. Teamsters Health &amp; Wel. Fund</i> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993)..	32-33
<i>Burstein v. Retirement Account Plan</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979). .....	23
<i>Chouinard v. N.H. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 322 (1st Cir. 2005). .....	26
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010). .....	18
<i>Curtiss-Wright v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995). .....	4, 17, 27

<i>Dewitt v. Penn-Del Directory Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>District Council 37, AFSCME v. New York City Department of Parks</i> , 113 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Baltimore County</i> , 385 Fed. Appx. 322 (4th Cir. 6/25/2010).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Minnesota Department of Corrections</i> , 648 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2011). ....	16
<i>Epright v. Environmental Resources Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 1996). ....	28
<i>Frank v. United Airlines</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000). ....	20
<i>General Dynamics Land System, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004). ....	23
<i>Halliburton Co. Benefits Committee v. Graves</i> , 463 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2006). ....	17
<i>Hazen Paper Corp. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993). ....	16
<i>Jensen v. Solvay Chemicals</i> , 625 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2010). ....	15-16
<i>Jordan v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997).....	32

<i>Ky. Retirement Systems v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008). .....	16, 24
<i>Lettrich v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 213 F.3d 765 (3d Cir. 2000).....	31-32
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996). .....	16
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008). .....	26
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 358 Fed. Appx. 233 (2d Cir. 2009). .....	26
<i>Miller v. America Airlines, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Mitchell-White v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5023252 (2d Cir. 11/21/2011). .....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996). .....	18
<i>Overby v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987). .....	18
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Resources Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006). .....	26

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000). .....	18
<i>Register v. PNC Finance Services Group</i> , 477 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2007). .....	24-25
<i>Schultz v. Windstream Communications, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2011). .....	16
<i>Shaw v. Conn. General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir.2003). .....	17
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011). .....	28
<i>Smith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 99 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1996). .....	21
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solon v. Gary Community Sch. Corp.</i> , 180 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 1999). .....	16
<i>Summers v. Winter</i> , 303 Fed. Appx. 716 (11th Cir. 2008). .....	26
<i>Tomlinson v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 653 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 8/11/2011). .....	15, 24
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989). .....	15

*Winterrowd v. America General Annuity  
Insurance Co.*, 321 F.3d 933 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). 17

**Statutes, Regulations and  
Legislative History**

ADEA §4(a), 29 U.S.C. §623(a).....	<i>passim</i>
ADEA §4(f), 29 U.S.C. §623(f). .....	16, 24-27
ADEA §4(i)(1), 29 U.S.C. §623(i)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
ADEA §4(i)(4), 29 U.S.C. §623(i)(4)...	2, 13, 21, 23
ADEA §11(l), 29 U.S.C. §630(l). .....	20
ERISA §2(a), 29 U.S.C. §1001(a).....	5
ERISA §102, 29 U.S.C. §1022. ....	3
ERISA §204(b)(1)(H), 29 U.S.C. §1054(b)(1)(H). .....	24
ERISA §402(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. §1102(b)(3).	3, 27-28
ERISA §502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3).....	3, 14
Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), P.L. 109-80. ....	10
H.Conf. Rep. 99-1012, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3868. ....	24

S. Rep. No. 101-263,  
1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1509. .... 5, 20

**Miscellaneous**

AARP Public Policy Institute, *Transition  
Provisions in Large Converted  
Cash Balance Pension Plans (2005)*..... 10

*Restatement (2d) of Trusts*. .... 33
